Landisburg Borough P.O. Box 202 Landisburg, PA 17040 717-610-3310

REORGANIZATIONAL MEETING - JANUARY 2, 2024

- In attendance: President Douglas Gust; Vice-President Pamela Sutch; Mayor Douglas Morrison; Secretary/Treasurer/Manager Thomas Gates and Council Members Richard Garber, Jill Quigley and Larry Baum.
- President Douglas Gust opened the meeting at 1900 hrs. and asked the Landisburg Borough Council if there was any unfinished business before moving to the Reorganizational Meeting.
 - I) Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for December 11, 2023 were read and approved. Motion to approve by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Richard Garber. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 2) Payment for the lift for the installation and removal of the Holiday Wreaths to be \$400.00 dollars. Motion by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Richard Garber. Motion carried unanimously.
- No further unfinished business was declared. Move to the 2024 Landisburg Borough Council Reorganizational Meeting.
- President Douglas Gust thanks the Borough Council for a good year of service to the community and then turns the Meeting over to Mayor Douglas Morrison.
- Nominations for new Borough Council.
 - 1. Richard Garber. Close nominations.
 - 2. Motion by Douglas Gust. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 3. Mr. Garber will serve on the Borough Council until the next Municipal Election.
- The Swearing in of Appointed and Elected Officials. Mayor Douglas Morrison.
 - 1. Richard Garber. Appointed.
 - 2. Pamela Sutch. Elected.
 - 3. Douglas Gust. Elected.
 - 4. Larry Baum. Elected.
- Nominations for Borough Council President.
 - 1. Douglas Gust. Nomination by Larry Baum. Nominations closed.
 - 2. Motion by Larry Baum. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 3. Douglas Gust is the Borough Council President.

- Nominations for Borough Council Vice-President.
 - 1. Pamela Sutch. Nomination by Jill Quigley. Nominations closed.
 - 2. Motion by Jill Quigley. 2nd by Douglas Gust. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 3. Pamela Sutch is the Borough Council Vice-President.
- > State of the Borough Address. Mayor Douglas Morrison.
 - 1. Positive outlook for the Landisburg Municipal Authority.
 - 2. Positive comments about the Main Street Revitalization program.
 - 3. Discussions of sidewalk improvements in and around the Borough.
- Landisburg Borough Secretary/Treasurer/Manager.
 - Motion by Douglas Gust to retain Thomas Gates for 2024. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 2. Motion by Pamela Sutch to raise this position's salary by \$300.00 dollars annually. 2nd by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.
- Landisburg Borough Solicitor.
 - Motion by Douglas Gust to retain Mark W. Allsworth, Esq. 2nd by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.
- > Landisburg Municipal Authority.
 - Motion by Pamela Sutch to retain the same Members as in 2023. 2nd by Jill Quigley. Motion carried unanimously.
- Capital Tax Collection Bureau Liaison.
 - Motion by Richard Garber to have Pamela Sutch hold this position. 2nd by Douglas Gust. Motion carried unanimously.
- Federal Emergency Management Agency Liaison. (FEMA)
 - Motion by Pamela Sutch to have Brittany Lesher to hold this position. 2nd by Douglas Gust. Motion carried unanimously.
- Landisburg Borough Code Enforcement. OPEN.
- Landisburg Borough Media Administrator.
 - 1. Stephen Kowalewski.
- Landisburg Borough Ordinance Committee.
 - 1. Richard Garber, Larry Baum and Douglas Gust.
 - 2. Motion by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Jill Quigley. Motion carried unanimously.